

No. 19-840

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TEXAS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Mandate Is Arguably Merely Precatory at
 This Point, and Perhaps Not Worthy of Being
 Struck Down. (And: Some “Conscience” Issues
 of Respondents).....5

 A. Individual Respondents Could Possibly
 Have Contacted the IRS and Said They
 Are Paying the Zero Tax Penalty, Rather
 Than Filing Suit Against the Act.....5

 B. Refusal to Buy Insurance Could Be
 Deemed a Martin Luther King-Style
 Form of Civil Disobedience—Though
 Without Financial Penalty.....7

 C. The Kennesaw, Georgia Gun-Purchase
 Mandate: An American Precatory
 Purchase Mandate Which Allows Anyone
 to Opt Out of It Who Wants to Opt Out,
 Sans Financial or Other Penalty.....10

 D. Other Precatory Gun-Purchase
 Mandates.....13

- E. New Jersey’s 2008 Precatory Mandate to Buy Health Insurance for Children.....14
- F. Even If the Mandate Is No Longer Supported by a Tax Above Zero, That May Not Mean That the Mandate Must Be Overturned, If It Is Now Merely Precatory.....17
- II. In Case the Mandate Is Struck Down: It Should Be Held Severable from the Act As a Whole, or Any Subparts of It, Such As Community Rating and/or Guaranteed Issue.....18
 - A. The Mandate Is Not Absolutely “Essential” to the Act or Any of Its Subparts; Nor Has the Act Any “Inseverability Clause”.....19
 - B. The Mandate Is Only One Funding Mechanism Among Many for the Act, and Is Quite Replaceable.....22
 - C. *Pace* the False Claim That the Mandate Was Inseverable from Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating, Obama Administration Officials Backtracked on, or Contradicted, That Claim.....23
 - D. A Simple Way to Save the Act If the Mandate Disappears, Is to Subsidize Insurance Companies to the Amount the Mandate Would Have Provided—Much as the Government Massively Subsidizes

Anti-COVID-19 Efforts.....	26
E. The Court Did <i>Not</i> Definitively Find in <i>King v. Burwell</i> That the Mandate Is Absolutely Necessary to Guaranteed Issue/Community Rating; and the Court Should Clearly Find the Mandate Non- Necessary.....	28
F. The Eleventh Circuit in 2011 Argued Well for Severability.....	29
G. Chief Justice Rehnquist’s Placidyl Addiction and His Need for Health Care.....	30
H. One “Ripeness” Issue: If the Lack of a Mandate Is Really Going to Put the Act into a “Death Spiral”, the Court Can Simply Let That Happen Gradually over Time, Instead of Rushing to Destroy the Act.....	32
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady Cent. v. City of Nelson</i> , 2:13-cv-00104-WCO (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	14
<i>Richard Butler v. City of Kennesaw, Ga. and Robert Ruble, Chief of Police of Kennesaw, Ga.</i> , C-82- 1143-A (N.D. Ga. 1982) (original documents downloadable, as “Kennesaw PDF”, at http:// tinyurl.com/ButlerV-Kennesaw).....	10-11, 12, 13
Dismissal Order (July 23, 1982).....	12
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	29-30, 33
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> (11-400) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 565 U.S. 1033 (2011)).....	2, 19
<i>HHS v. Florida</i> (11-398) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 565 U.S. 1034 (2011)).....	2
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> (11-393) (<i>cert. granted</i> , 565 U.S. 1033 (2011)).....	2, 19, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)...	4, 20, 28, 29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519	

(2012).....2, 29

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.).....2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I) (2010).....19

Kennesaw, Ga. Code.....10

§ 1-8, “General penalty.” (undated).....10, 11

§ 1-11 (the former Section 1-8), “General penalty.”, *possibly last revised 1986, available at <https://tinyurl.com/KennesawPenalty>* Code.....11

§ 34-21 (1982; last updated 2009), “Heads of households to maintain firearms.”, *available at <https://tinyurl.com/KennesawGun>* Code.....10, 13

§ (a).....10

§ (b).....11

Nelson, Ga. Code § 38-6, “Heads of households to maintain firearms.” (Apr. 1, 2013; revised Sept. 3, 2013), *available at <https://tinyurl.com/NelsonGaGunCode>*.....14

§ 38-6(b).....14

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:15-2, “Coverage provided for residents 18 years of age and younger; terms defined.” (2008), *available at*, e.g., <https://tinyurl.com/NJPrecatoryKidsMandate>.....15, 17

Patient Prot. and Affordable Care Act (Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), *as amended by* the Health Care and Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) and the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)).....1, and *passim*

§ 1501(b) (26 U.S.C. § 5000A).....1, and *passim*

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links below were last visited April 29, 2020, or after. If a link does not work well in a particular browser, another browser may be tried. Shortened URL’s occasionally display a “preview” requiring an additional click to reach the link.)

Bigfoot Gun Belts, *Mandatory Gun Ownership – It’s A Thing!*, Gunbelts.com, Oct. 3, 2016, <https://gunbelts.com/blog/mandatory-gun-ownership/>.....14

- Br. of Amicus Curiae David Boyle, or Mot. for Leave to Intervene, in Supp. of Ct.-Appointed Amicus Curiae on the Issue of Severability, in *NFIB v. Sebelius* and *Florida v. HHS* (11-393 and 11-400) (Mar. 16, 2012), *mot. denied*, 566 U.S. 935 (Apr. 16, 2012), *recons. denied*, 567 U.S. 904 (June 11, 2012).....2
- H. Bartow Farr III, Br. for Ct.-Appointed Amicus Curiae Supporting Complete Severability (Severability) in 11-393 and 11-400, *NFIB v. Sebelius* and *Florida v. HHS* (Feb. 17, 2012), *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/FarrSeverability> Brief.....19, 20-21, 22-23, 24, 28, 33
- The Commonwealth Fund, *New Jersey’s Children’s Mandate and Coverage Expansion for Parents* (undated, but apparently from 2008), <https://tinyurl.com/CommonwealthNJArticle>.....15-17
- Alan Cooperman, *Sedative Withdrawal Made Rehnquist Delusional in ‘81*, Wash. Post, Jan. 5, 2007, *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/RehnquistPlacidyl>.....31
- The Daily Show with Jon Stewart, *Exclusive – Kathleen Sebelius Extended Interview Pt. 2*, Jan. 23, 2012, <https://tinyurl.com/DailyShowSebelius>.....26
- Drizzt, *Still the Law in Kennesaw*, The Firing Line, July 15, 2001, 5:51 p.m. (likely excerpting Jim Galloway, *Still the Law in Kennesaw*, Atl. J.-Const., July 15, 2001), <https://tinyurl.com/>

KennesawFiringLine.....	12
Omar Jimenez, <i>In this American town, guns are required by law</i> , CNN, updated 2:22 p.m., Mar. 7, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/Kennesaw2018	11-12
Joint Mot. for Stay to Effectuate Settlement and Proposed Order (Aug. 22, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/BradyCenterMotion , in <i>Brady Center v. City of Nelson, supra</i>	14
<i>Luke</i> 6:31.....	32
<i>Matthew</i> 7:12.....	32
Ed Morrissey, <i>Video: Lack of severability in ObamaCare a “colossal mistake”</i> , Hot Air, Feb. 2, 2011, 2:15 p.m., https://tinyurl.com/HotAirTripleDare	24
Mot. of David Boyle for Leave to Intervene as Resp’t or Otherwise, and to Add Questions Presented, in <i>HHS v. Florida</i> (11-398) (Mar. 16, 2012), <i>mot. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 935 (Apr. 16, 2012), <i>recons. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 904 (June 11, 2012).....	2
Myth of Orpheus and Eurydice (Classical Era).....	33
NJ.gov, <i>NJ Shared Responsibility Requirement, last updated</i> Nov. 21, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/NJNonPrecatoryMandate	15
Oral Arg. Tr. in 11-393, <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> (Mar. 28, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/11-393	

OralArgumentTranscript.....	24-25, 26
<i>Psalm 23</i> (King James Version).....	33
William Shakespeare, <i>Much Ado About Nothing</i> (c. 1598-99).....	1, 9
Keith Wagstaff, <i>5 towns that have considered making gun ownership mandatory</i> , <i>The Week</i> , Mar. 6, 2013, https://tinyurl.com/FiveGun Towns	13-14
Wiktionary, <i>essential</i> , https://en.wiktionary.org/ wiki/essential (as of Apr. 16, 2020, at 14:48 GMT).....	20
